Basic salary

R’000

Bonuses and
performance

related payments

R’000

Other short-term
employee benefits

R’000

Termination
benefits

R’000

Total

R’000

Ms G I Mkhize - Chief Executive Officer 2 240 218 74 - 2 532
Ms Z P Malaza - Chief Financial Officer 1 050 - 7 - 1 057
Mr T Maake - Acting Chief Financial Officer* 235 - 1 44 280
Ms T J Peele - Chief Operations Officer 721 162 13 84 980
Ms P Gwala-Mahaye - Executive Manager : Corporate Services 715 - 5 54 774
Mr L Kwapeng - Executive Manager : Operations 1 021 - 7 - 1 028
Ms F Safla - Executive Manager : Risk Management 840 - 6 - 846

6 822 380 113 182 7 497

* Acting Chief Financial Officer – October 2021 to August 2022.
Chief Operations Officer – Retired August 2022.

Insurance Sector Education and Training Authority | Annual Report 2023/24122

28.  PRIOR PERIOD ACCOUNTING ERRORS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash flows statement that have been affected by prior period accounting errors:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION: 2023 Note

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction of error

R’000

Re- classification

R’000

Restated

R’000

Receivables from exchange transactions 8 4 230 (581) - 3 649
Payables from exchange transactions 6 (21 831) 2 950 3 557 (15 324)
Payables from non-exchange transactions 7 (91 974) 3 239 (3 557) (92 292)
Operating lease liability/asset 5 (151) 200 - 49
Property, plant and equipment 3 17 097 (10) - 17 087
Intangible assets 4 1 876 (380) - 1 496

(90 753) 5 418 - (85 335)

RECONCILIATION OF 2023 REPORTED SURPLUS
2023
R’000

Previous year reported surplus 13 632
Net effect of the adjustments as per items below 2 707

16 339

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: 2023 Note

As previously
reported

R’000

Correction of error

R’000

Re- classification

R’000

Restated

R’000

Income from exchange transactions 22 1 272 (1 229) - 43
Income from non-exchange transactions 20 - 4 803 - 4 803
Employee related costs 17 (34 095) - 1 480 (32 615)
Discretionary grants expenditure 14 (425 072) (291) 401 (424 962)
Administrative expenditure 12 (52 322) (472) (1 881) (54 675)
Depreciation and amortisation 18 (843) (104) - (947)
Net effect of the adjustments (511 060) 2 707 - (508 353)

123Annual Report 2023/24 | Insurance Sector Education and Training Authority

28.  PRIOR PERIOD ACCOUNTING ERRORS (CONTINUED)

RECONCILLIATION OF PRIOR YEAR ACCOUNTING ERRORS:
NET EFFECT OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2023
R’000

Decrease in receivables from exchange transactions (581)
Decrease in property, plant and equipment (10)
Decrease in intangible assets (380)
Decrease in operating lease liability/asset 200
Decrease in payables from exchange transactions 2 950
Decrease in payables from non- exchange transactions 3 239

5 418

THE 2022/2023 REPORTED SURPLUS HAS BEEN ADJUSTED BY THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTING ERRORS: